502178926 12/28/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT
CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name || Execution Date |
[SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION |l12/2112006 |
RECEIVING PARTY DATA

[Name: |IVIRNETX INC. |
Street Address:  |[5615 SCOTTS VALLEY DRIVE, SUITE 110 |
lcity: |lscoTTs vALLEY |
|State/Country: ||lcALIFORNIA |
[Postal Code: |lo5066 |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Toftal: 3

Property Type Number

Application Number: “ 13475637

Application Number: 13620534

Application Number: 13620550
CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175353800

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (617) 535 4065

Email: jsbrown@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Toby H. Kusmer
Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP
Address Line 2: 28 State Street
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-1775
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 077580-0159, -180, -0181
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Toby H. Kusmer
Total Attachments: 6
source=SAIC_VirnetXAssignment#page1.tif PATENT

502178926 REEL: 029543 FRAME: 0024




source=SAIC_VirnetXAssignment#page?2 tif
source=SAIC_VirnetXAssignment#page3 tif
source=SAIC_VirnetXAssignment#page4 tif
source=SAIC_VirnetXAssignment#page5 tif
source=SAIC_VirnetXAssignment#page6 tif

PATENT
REEL: 029543 FRAME: 0025




ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and betwéen Science Applications International
Corporation, a Delaware corporation (“SAIC”), and VirnetX Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Transferee”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, SAIC has the entire rights, title, and interest in and to the issued patents and pending
patent applications listed in Exhibit A (the “Patents™);

WHEREAS, SAIC and Transferee entered into an agreement dated as of August 12, 2005
entitled, “Patent License and Assignment Agreement” (the “Original Agreement”);

WHEREAS, SAIC and Transferee entered into an amendment to the Original Agreement on or
about November 2, 2006 entitled, “Amendment No. 1 to Patent License and Assignment Agreement” (the
“Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, Transferee is desirous of acquiring, and SAIC is desirous of transferring to
Transferee, all of SAIC’s rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents pursuant to the terms of the
Original Agreement and the Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, SAIC does hereby assign, convey, transfer and quitclaim to Transferee
all of SAIC’s rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to
claim priority based on the Patents in subsequent patent applications filed anywhere throughout the world,
including, without limitation, any and all international applications, national applications, national stage
applications, regional applications, continuations, divisionals, substitutes, renewals, reissues, re-
examinations, and extensions of the Patents, which have been or may be filed in the United States or any
and all other countries and regions worldwide, including without limitation, any and all Letters Patents
which have been or may be issued for the Patents in the United States or in any and all other countries and
regions worldwide, including, without limitation, the right to enforce the Patents and such Letters Patents
for past infringement, -including, without limitation, the right to sue for injunction, damages, and
otherwise, and collect damages and fees for Transferee including, without limitation, the right to file in
Transferee’s own name applications for patents in the United States and any and all other countries and
regions worldwide for inventions claimed in the Patents and to secure in Transferee’s own name Letters
Patent or Patents issued thereon.

AND SAIC authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other
proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patents to Transferee,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set hand and executed this AGREEMENT
as of December 21, 2006:

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS VIRNETX INC

INTERN AL CORPORATION

By: L.’y By: ,/:‘/\/
Name: Paméla J. Bumann Name: Sen

Title: Sr. Vice President Title:  Repgy dand  CeO.

OIS West:260128845,1
16954-1

PATENT
REEL: 029543 FRAME: 0026



.
s e i g 3 e e e o

8¥000°6L¥000 Mg
TSOV-01-86 DIVS

1v000°6L¥000 ME

INVD-01-86 D1VS

0v000°6LY000 Md
ZdVI-01-86 JIVS

C0100°64¥000 M4
AlQ-01-86 DIVS

T09Y8'6LY000 MY
SN-01-86 DIVS

LY000°6LY000 MH
Oda-01-86 DIVS

9¥000'6L7000 M
SNV-01-85 OIVS

£P000°6L7000 M8
NVD-01-86 DIVS

Tr000'6L$000 ME
dY{-01-86 DIVS

*SON] J2y30(]

1 -V uquxg

AnpqeiieAy Woiss painssy yip
SUOHEIUNIIIOY) BIM193G 10 [030)01d N1oMIIN o[13Y try

Lpiqepeay wayskg passsy g
SUOIEIIUNUIIOT) 2IMDSG 10, 10001014 NIOMIN o[IfY 1y

Ajiqe(ieay woysAg pamssy yim
SUOTIEIIUMWILIOY) 9IMDSS J0,] [000J01 NI0MION Ny iy

Anqepeay waysAs pamssy yim
SUOLEDTUNUILOT) JIMIDG 10,] [030101] JIOAON I[ITY 1y

Anpqe(reAy wsAg poanssy i
SUORESIUNINIIOY) 211103 10,] 1000101 J1oMIoN oIy Uy

Amquireay mssAg pornssy yim
SUONEIUNUIINOY) 8INOIS 10,] [0501014 SHOMISN 918y uy

ANNIqeIIEAY WaISAS pamssyY qim
SuonESIINUILG]) 31MD3E 10, 0001014 yroman 18y uy

Ayjiqejreay woiskg pomssy
SUOWROIMWIMIO]) JINO3G J0.] (09010 HIOMIIN STy try

Amqereay woskg paanssy g
SUOHESIMILUIOD) DIMO3S 10 [000301d JromaN o8y ry
apLL
SIYAN] IWNEJ DIVS
vV L191aXA

66/6T/01

66/62/01

66/67/01

€0/1¢/¢

66/62/01

66/67/01

66/67/01

66/62/01

66/67/01

ayeq Juny

00/£85+1
"oN woneayddy nyy

615'6VE'7
"ON uonalddy v

05£085-0002
"oN uoneoyddy g

1SS" 10¥/01

"ON uoteanddy g

EY9°6TY/60

"ON uoyesiddy ‘g

9769856 66

“oN woneaddy (49

00/£0091
ON uonesyddy ny
0TS'6¥ET
"ON vopwoyddy v

PSL08S-0007
‘ON uoneonddy df

ny

df
5
sn
na
av
A48

dr

‘ON oneanjddypusiey E::wu

PATENT
REEL: 029543 FRAME: 0027



$8000°6L7000 M4
Od=-90001 O1VS

Z8000°6L¥000 M€
£AIA-€0001 DIVS

89000°6Lv000
T-AIQ-£6001 DIVS

10100°6#000 M9
I-AT0-£0001 DIVS

L9000°64v000 M€
AIQ-£0001 DIVS

18000°6LY000 M8
dVY[-£0001 DIVS

08000°6L+000 M€
0dd-£0001 D1VS

TLISR'6LY000 MH
£0001 DIVS

6¥000°6L Y000 M4
T-0dd-01-86 DIVS

*SON 1900

T~V uquxy

Aypiqe|ieAy UIs1SKS PINSSY YiIm SUOWROTUNTILO.)
2In098 10 1020j01d YIOMIBN 18 Ur 0) susdAIdY

1s90bay (SNQ) 991A198 SureN areuo(]
& U0 paseq] Jul’] UONEdIUNWILIO)) 2IND5S © JO JUSUIYSYqe)sy

NI0MIN
ndwo)) v vo mndwo)) v Jo Surpooy joxorg Sunusaag

ANtiqepieay woyskg paunssy qim SUOTIEOTUNIULLO)
AMNS 10 10001014 0MION MY ue o} sjustuoaoidury

Aniqejreay wssAg pomnssy
PIM SUOHBONMUIIO)) 213G J0 (000101 YiomiaN oy

Ayngeieay molsg pomssy yim suoneoINUITO))
9IN20G 10J [000101d JIOMION 1By e 0 sjudtoaordury

AR|IQBIEAY WINSAS POINSSY (il SUOHEOMINTILG,)
2In99§ 10] 1000)0L] JI0MIIN S[IBY te 0) sjudmaAoxdiuy

Atjsqepieay weiskg pomnssy
M SUORESIUNUIO]) 2IN0IS 10 (000101 HIOMIBN o1y

Anpiqeireay woisAg panssy i
SHONBOMINMWOY) AMDag 10, (0001014 SJomiaN 218y Uy

aPL

00/9T/y

20/0L/6

T0/92/T

£0/1€/€

¢0/9T/T

00/51/7

00/51/2

00/61/2

66/6Z/01

aeq 3wy

L'6T97€6 10
"ON uoneayddy gy

Y64 652/01
*ON uoneorddy g

01£'yE8%9
ON WdlRd 'S

ELY'LOG'D
"ON uaed '§N

194°819%
ONUSted SN

2900951007
“oN uvoneonddy ¢

L'825016 10
"ON uoneat|ddy Oq4x

SEI'Z05'0
ON WRRg "SN

1909146 66
"oN vonwonddy 043

*oN uoneddypuaiey {nuno))

na
sn
sn
sn

SN

N

sn.

Dmm

PATENT
REEL: 029543 FRAME: 0028



£1100°6L¥000 MY
(2) AIG-90001 DIVS

Z1100'6L1000 MY
(MAIQ-90001 JIVS

80100°6L¥000 Me
OdH-10101 DIVS

TE000°6L¥000 M
SN-10101 D1VS

SPI00°6LY000 MT
AIA-Od=-£0001 DIVS

11100°6Ly000
WeD-L0001 DIVS

88000°6LY000
dV{-L0001 DIVS

L80006LY000
MHE Oda-L0001 JIVS

£ - v aquxy

HOMIIN leALLd [ENNIA JO S1aindiuo) usomiog
AUl vonEvLInIINIo]) S1Mosg BurySIIqeISH 10) ooy

HOMIDN FTRALI [ENUIA JO s1IdWo)) usamiag
AUIT uonEdUNIIIIO?) 2Imag Bunysiiqeisg 10§ poyapy

uoneayYnI) NJA Ared payy,

uonEAYNIOY) NdA Amed panyy,

Amqereay wsskg parnssy yim suonesiunumoy
2INJag 10 [000101] YIomiaN o[i8y tre o) sjuewaAoxdury

SeumN uiswo pomoag Suisp)
SUONEIUNUILIO]) 2MIOS JOJ 03001 YIOMION o8y uy

Amaeeay wosdg pomssy 1M STOnBOIUTUINGY)
OM3IDS 305 1000101 ¥10MI0N 1By R 0] sjuswoAcIdUy

ANIqRIEAY WoISAS PoUNssY 1M suopedmnMmmony
MIDG JOJ 10001014 NIomjoN o1y e 0y sjuotdAoxduny

uoneunoyuy smdesdorlAi) Luy Sy

OL100'625000 ME 1057) IMOYNA JHOMIIN] DTeATd [enuiA Jo ssoindintor) Uoamiog

U0y-90001 DIVS

98000°6L¥000 M4
dVT-90001 DIVS

"SON 1330

AUIT suohEdIUNUILIO)) 21R30g FUYSI{qEISy 10} POYIop

Anpqejreay waisdg pomssy mim suornRIIUNLITIO,)
2193 20J 10201014 H1oMON 9[1FY Ue 0] sjuaarodur

PLL

LA TAT LR

........

E0/L/11

E0/LT

0/LT1/Y

10/9/9

so/91/¢

€0/81/11

00/92/y

00/9Z/Y

E0/L/11

00/92/v

aeq 3uly

919'9z8'0
ONJusled 'S0

985'0L/01

"ON uoneoyddy ‘g

9°9£8814 20

"ON woneayddy gy

8STPL8/60

‘ON uoneajddy g

EIVZ-$"980201 50

"oN uonednddy gy

V8 ¥ 1L/01

"ON uoneoyddy ‘g

PP1106-1007
"ON wonesyddy g¢

6'8797E6 10

"ON uoneayddy 04y

65L'6£8'9
"ON 1URd S

900£85-1007
"oN uoleoyddy gy

sn
sn
na
sn
na
sn
ar

ng

Sn

dr

"ON uopeaddy puayeq hz::,.uo

PATENT
REEL: 029543 FRAME: 0029



ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered into by and between Science Applications International
Corporation, a Delaware corporation (“SAIC”), and VimetX Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Transferee”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, SAIC has the entire rights, title, and interest in and to the pending patent
applications listed in Exhibit A (the “Patents™);

WHEREAS, SAIC and Transferee entered into an agreement dated as of August 12, 2005
entitled, “Patent License and Assignment Agreement” (the “Ori ginal Agreement”);

WHEREAS, SAIC and Transferee entered into an amendment to the Original Agreement on or
about November 2, 2006 entitled, “Amendment No. 1 to Patent License and Assignment Agreement” (the
“Amendment™); and

WHEREAS, Transferee is desirous of acquiring, and SAIC is desirous of transferring to
Transferee, all of SAIC’s rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents pursuant to the terms of the
Original Agreement and the Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, SAIC does hereby assign, convey, transfer and quitclaim to Transferee
all of SAIC’s rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to
claim priority based on the Patents in subsequent patent applications filed anywhere throughout the world,
including, without limitation, any and all international applications, national applications, national stage
applications, regional applications, continuations, divisionals, substitutes, renewals, reissues, re-
examinations, and extensions of the Patents, which have been or may be filed in the United States or any
and all other countries and regions worldwide, including without limitation, any and all Letters Patents
which have been or may be issned for the Patents in the United States or in any and all other countries and
regions worldwide, including, without limitation, the right to enforce the Patents and such Letters Patents
for past infringement, including, without limitation, the right to sue for injunction, damages, and
otherwise, and collect damages and fees for Transferee including, without limitation, the right to file in
Transferee’s own name applications for patents in the United States and any and all other countries and
regions worldwide for inventions claimed in the Patents and to secure in Transferee’s own name Letters
Patent or Patents issued thereon.

AND SAIC authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other
proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patents to Transferee.

IN Wsr] TNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have hereunto set hand and executed this AGREEMENT
as of June 172007

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS

INTERNATISNAL CORPORATION
By:

Name: Pamele{)l.f Bumann
Title:  Sr. Vice President

OHS Wes260128845. 5
16954-1

PATENT
REEL: 029543 FRAME: 0030



78100°6L¥000 MHE
INOD-SN-10101 OIVS

9L1600°6L¥000 M4
-A1d-0dd-90001 DIVS

SLT000°6LY000 M9
1-AIQ-Odd-90001 DIVS

85100°6L1000 M4
T-Ald-01-86 DIVS

*SON J9yd0(]

uonBOyIIOD NdA Aed pimyy,

AIIGR[IBAY WoISAS PAINSSY M SUOHEITUNINIO,)
aIN9§ J0J J0003101 IOMISN 9ISy e 0] SsiuawaAoldiuy

AIIQe[TeAY WoISAS PAINSSY Y)IM SUOHRIIUNWWO))
2IN59g 10§ J020101J YIOMION J[I8Y U 03 sjuswoAordury

ANMQEITRAY WaISAS PaInssy YIipm
SUOTIBOIINUITIOY) JINI3 JO [020101] HIOMIIN 9[IFY uy

APy,
SN GILD |

V .LI9THXH

90/ 1/6

S0/CI/L

90/T1/L

So/E1/Tt

are( suqy

16691
T"SPERTI09TII89M, SHO

T00°TES/TT
'ON uoneoniddy 'S’ SN

0'005¥109
‘oN uoneonddy Ogd g

S'66¥P109
‘oNuoneonyddy ogg  Nd

ZTO'T0E/ 1
‘ON woneonddy ‘g’ sn

*oN uoneonddypusjeg Anuno)

PATENT
REEL: 029543 FRAME: 0031

RECORDED: 12/28/2012



